
School Newsletter
(Second Term Issue)

2018/19

Speech Day
St. Joseph’s Anglo-Chinese School feels deeply grateful to have been joined by prominent guests, 
well-wishing parents, teachers and friends aplenty at the annual Speech Day 2018-2019 in 
the afternoon of 6th June, 2019. We felt thoroughly privileged to have had, as the Guest of 
Honour, Dr. Lee Tak Yue Edmund, a distinguished alumnus, Executive Director of Hong 
Kong Design Centre. Other honorable guests included Ms. Sham Sui Mei Sammi, Chief 
School Development Officer (Kwun Tong); Rev. Fr. Mak Ying Kin Aloysius, Mr. Lee 
On Lit Andrew, Ms. Kwan Po Lin and Mr. Lam Tak Ming, School Managers; Mr. Hui 
Ki Fung, Chairman of Bro. Paul Sun Education Foundation; Mr. Yu Chung Tsang, 
representative of Josephian Association; Miss Kwok Wan, Principal of St. Joseph’s Anglo-
Chinese Primary School; Mr. Chu Fu Yau Dominic, Supervisor; and Mr. Poon Wing 
Keung, Principal.   

The proceedings began with the school song, followed by a prayer led by Rev. Fr. Mak. Our 
supervisor, Mr. Chu, and our principal, Mr. Poon, delivered a welcome speech and a school 
report respectively.

The keynote speech of the afternoon was given by a distinguished alumnus of St. Joseph’s, Dr. Lee Tak Yue Edmund. Dr. Lee received his PhD in 
biotechnology from King’s College London and MBA from Warwick Business School. He is now the Executive Director of Hong Kong Design 
Centre, a nonprofit organisation dedicated to raising Hong Kong’s profile as a design hub of creativity and innovation. Dr. Lee also currently sits on 
the Board of Director of PMQ and holds public office in Hong Kong. In his speech, Dr. Lee shared his insights about the importance of creativity in 
facilitating students’ growth and empowering students to create their own future. He encouraged graduates to prioritize the development of positive 
personal qualities in their pursuit of success and excellence.

The speeches were followed by the distribution of the graduation certificates and academic awards to the graduates. The school community would 
like to take this opportunity to express our gratitude to our guests for their assistance and patience during the inevitably lengthy process.

After the formal component of the proceedings ended, the audience was pleased to be entertained by the excellent performances of the students from 
St. Joseph’s Anglo-Chinese School and its feeder primary school. This began with a brilliant performance of the primary section’s drama. Then, the 
representatives of the graduates impressed the audience with their amazing band show.

A rousing rendition of ‘Auld Lang Syne’, which reminded our graduates of all their happy days in St. Joseph’s, brought the ceremony to a blissful end.

 Group photo with our distinguished guests and parents
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 真理 Truth

「你們會認識真理,而真理必會使你們自由。」（若 8:32）
  “You will know the truth, and the truth will set you free.” (John 8:32)

61st School Anniversary Celebration

Religious Activities:
Chinese New Year ‘Fai Chun’ Writing
Brother Paul Sun Memorial Rite
Famine Lunch

The 61st anniversary of SJACS started with a Mass celebrated by Fr. Mak. And 
right after the prize presentation, teachers gathered to participate in the yearly 
staff football match in the playground. One of the highlights was definitely on 
the shirts, as our staff team jersey was officially introduced!

Before Chinese New Year holiday, some teachers gathered at the school hall and wrote ‘fai chun’ for 
their students. Besides enjoying the event as expected, students pleasantly surprised their teachers 
by writing ‘fai chun’ for them in return.

After a brief explanation of the purpose of the famine lunch, students were told if they would 
enjoy delicious McDonald’s meals or have to choke bland plain bread down. Being eyed enviously, 
the lucky ones shared their appetising meals generously with the ‘underprvilieged’.

 Fr. Mak celebrating School Anniversary Mass

 Teacher-staff football match

 Brother Paul Sun Memorial Rite

 ‘Fai Chun’ Writing

 Famine Lunch

 Shuttlecock Kicking Competition

 Performance by School Wind Band



4 | | 5

 義德 Justice

「他愛護正義公理，他的慈愛瀰漫大地。」（詠 33:5）
  “The LORD loves justice and right and fills the earth with   
    goodness.”(Psalms 33:5)

F.6 Farewell Prayer Meeting
For SJACS, a farewell is not just a one-off event but a series of touching moments. 
The kick-off of our farewell to F.6 students was the Farewell Prayer Meeting. Similar to 
the one last year, after some biblical readings, Fr. Mak’s sermon, songs and prayers, two student 
representatives were invited to share their memorable moments in SJACS. There were a lot of 
jokes, but some could not hide their sentiments as it was time to say goodbye. The prayer meeting 
was ended with a candle-lighting rite, which symbolised the ignition of hope and the importance 
of letting one’s light shine.

 Class 6A

 Class 6D

 Class 6B

 Class 6C

 Benediction by Fr. Mak
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 愛德 Love

「你們該彼此相愛,如同我愛了你們。」（若 13:34）
  “As I have loved you, so you also should love one another.” (John 13:34)

F.6 VA Graduation Exhibition
Nothing beats a huge collection of students’ hard work and artwork. The F.6 
VA Graduation Exhibition remained one of the most eye-catching school 
events. Special credits to Eddyson Leung, Frankie Chi and Michael Lin, our 
F.6 graduates, the exhibition was a total success. Reading the descriptions of 
students’ work, visitors were impressed to know that there was a message or 
even a philosophy behind every single masterpiece.

English Week
English Week, the defining event of the year, was held from 6th to 10th May 2019. To spark 
Josephians’ interest in English, a variety of fun activities were organised throughout the week. 
Students immersed themselves in the English-rich environment by partaking in them. Some 
visited the English café to enjoy light refreshments and interesting Marvel-themed games while 
others savoured the excitement of joining the Scrabble competition. The dubbing competition 
debuted to great acclaim; the participants amazed the audience with their creativity and wonderful 
dubbing techniques. The finale of the English Week - the teacher-student concert brought English 
Week to a fruitful end.

 (from left to right) Our principal Mr. Poon, our supervisor
Mr. Chu and our alumnus Mr. Simon Ma

 A VA student introducing his materpiece
 to Mr. Raman Hui, our alumnus

 Dubbing Competition

 Scrabble Competition

 Eng’licious Café



8 | | 9

 生命 Life

「天主照自己的肖像造了人。」（創 1:27）
  “God created man in his image.” (Genesis 1:27)

Diversity Learning Week

Academic Week

Diversity Learning Week was packed with a variety of activities. Some 
students joined the excursions to China while some took part in 
Enhanced Smart Teen Camp, Service Learning or Inter-School Athletics 
Competition. These precious learning experiences widened students’ 
horizons and enriched their school life.

This year’s Academic Week was held from 20th to 24th May 2019. Through 
Mathematics 4 Operations, Monopoly Deal card games and a book 
exhibition, students not only grasped the chanceto learn more about 
different subject knowledge, but also understood how to apply it in real 
life. The most thrilling and entertaining event, needless to say, was the 
Inter-house Academic Quiz.

Competitions Awards Award winners

Inter School Cross Country Competition Division 3 Area 3

Boys C Grade Individual 6th Lam Ming Fung, Ian 2211 

Boys C Grade Individual 9th Wong Kai Yin 1220

Boys B Grade Individual 1st Wong Hon Fai 4124

Boys A Grade Individual 2nd Woo Shing Lok 5124

Boys A Grade Individual 8th Cheng Chi Him 6426

Boys C Grade Overall 2nd Runner-up

Wong Kai Yin
Lam Ming Fung
Lau Kwok Yiu
Wong Chun Faat	
Lok Tsz Hin
Usman Ahmad

1220
2211
2212
2322
2416
2424

Boys B Grade Overall 1st Runner-up

Lam Ho 
Au Yeung Ho Ming
Li Kevin
Chan Kwan Shing
Wong Hon Fai
Hau Sheung Yin

2110
3201
3314
4101
4124
4304

Boys A Grade Overall 2nd Runner-up

Woo Shing Lok
Yuen Wai Pan
Ma Chak Ki
Lui Hon Kiu 
Mok Kwan Tung
Cheng Chi Him

5124
5226
5322
6214
6415
6426

Boys Overall 1st Runner-up

Inter School Basketball Competition Division 1 Boys A Grade 3rd Runner-up

Fu Chik Piu 
Pun Kit Chiu
Chiu Ka Hei
Chow Chi Long, Louis
Choy Tsz Kin
Wong Chun Kwan
Fong Yuk Lun
Wong Man Chun
Cheung Kwok Hei
Cheung Pak Ho
Chow Samuel
Lam Ka Ho
Ting Kwok Chun
Yeung Man Hin
Ng Chun Wing
Wong Koon Kiu, Jeffrey
Wong Lik Ting

5110
5122
5304
5305
5306
5325
5403
5416
6305
6306
6308
6311
6321
6323
6416
6421
6422

Awards and Achievements Second Term 2018-2019

 Inter-house Academic Quiz

 Robotics Team

 Basketball Team

 Enhanced Smart Teen Camp
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2018 Hong Kong Youth Music Interflows Secondary School 
Junior Class Symphonic Band Contest Bronze Award

Woo Alvin
Wong Tsz Ho
Wong Chun Wing
Ho Ho Hin
Lee Cheuk Hei, Martin 
Wong Keith
Chan Chun Hei
Wong Hoi Chun
Wong Ting Fung
Lo Ka Shing
Tan Hiu Hing, Hugo
Wong Lok Man
Law Kai Hin
Lo Yin Cho Joe
Tsang Hon Sing
Chak Ho Shing
Lo Tsz Nok
Pun Yung Ho
Tang Lok Hei
Leung Yan
Au Philip
Chan Kwan Shing
Lai Tsz Yin, Matthew
Chow Wai Chung
Hung Chi Ho
Kong Sing Wing
Lee Man Him
Li Ki Chin, Elton
Ng Chun Kai
Ma Ho Yin
Ma Yeuk Yin
Ng Shing Tai
Ho Chun Hung
Leung Tak Pui

1119
1221
1320
1509
1519
1531
2202
2221
2222
2309
2318
2323
2413
2415
2423
2501
2514
2522
2527
3313
3401
4101
4114
4215
4219
5112
5114
5212
5215
5309
5311
5323
5329
5425

Outstanding Environmental Protection Ambassador
傑出學生環境保護大使

Gold Award  金獎 Chin Ho Ting 3404

Silver Award  銀獎 Chau Sheung Chi 3501

Bronze Award  銅獎 Tu Tin Shan 3525

Merit  優異獎 Wu Kwan Cheuk 3430

World Mathematics Team Championship 2018
第九屆世界數學團體錦標賽

Individual Merit (Youth)
青年組個人優異獎

Chow Kin Ho
Ng Ka Tung

6204
6331

Individual Bronze Award (Youth)
青年組個人銅獎

Chow Kin Lok 
Lam Wong Hei 
So Tsz Hin

4109
5209
5217

Team 1st Runner up (Youth)
青年組團體第二名

Chow Kin Lok
Lam Ting Kwan, Alex
Lam Wong Hei 
So Tsz Hin
Chow Kin Ho
Ng Ka Tung

4109
5208
5209
5217
6204
6331

Individual Silver Award (Youth)
青年組個人銀獎 Lam Ting Kwan, Alex 5208

7th World Youth Wushu Championship
第七屆世界青少年武術錦標賽

Boys C grade Sword Bronze Medal 
男子C組劍術銅牌

Kwong Long Yui 1411全港公開太極錦標賽 Boys 24 styles Tai Chi Gold Medal (Children)
男子兒童組24式太極拳金牌

青少年武術普及訓練計劃錦標賽 Boys Tai Chi Gold Medal (Junior Secondary)
男子初中組初級太極拳金牌

VEX IQ Challenge 2018 Hong Kong 

Build Award Yau Kwun Pan 6424

Teamwork 2nd Place Award
Fan Ho Wai 
Wong Kin Tin
Lau Chun Yin

3107
3220
3415

Inter-school Athletic Competition Division 1

Boys B Grade Long Jump Champion Lam Nok Yin 3412

Boys C Grade 100m Hurdle Champion Roeksasud Rattapum 1113

Boys C Grade High Jump 1st Runner-up Roeksasud Rattapum 1113

Boys C Grade 100m 1st Runner-up Lam Ming Fung 2211

Boys C Grade 200m 2nd Runner-up Lam Ming Fung 2211

Boys C Grade Shot Put 2nd Runner-up Yin Wing Kei 2325

Boys A Grade Triple Jump 2nd Runner-up Kwan Ka Chung 5330

2019 VEX IQ Hong Kong Championship

Teamwork 2nd Place Award Fan Ho Wai
Wong Kin Tin
Lau Chun Yin

3107
3220
3415

Build Award

Gold Award

Silver Award

Law Kai Hin
Ip Chung Hei
Ip Chung Mong
Yue Kwok Wai Wesley

2413
2508
2509
2531

Academic Award 2018-2019 Wu Lok Nam 5125

70th Hong Kong Schools Speech Festival Choral Speaking Merit All students from 1E

70th Hong Kong Schools Speech Festival Prose Reading Merit Lam Ching Fung, Geoffrey 2510

70th Hong Kong Schools Speech Festival Public Speaking 2nd Place Merit Chow Hon, Thomas   6404

70th Hong Kong Schools Speech Festival Solo Prose Reading

1st Place Merit Douglas Tam Sing Yiu 352270th Hong Kong Schools Speech Festival Solo Prose Speaking

70th Hong Kong Schools Speech Festival Solo Verse

70th Hong Kong Schools Speech Festival Solo Verse

Merit

Au Ching Ho, Marcus	
Pang Yuk Ho, Astro 	
Lam Ching Fung, Geoffrey
Mo Kwan Long, Iden
Lo Chun Hang, Keith 	
Mak Cheuk Wa, Cyrus 
Chiu Chun Ming, Harry
Yeung Lok Tin, Leo
Leung Kin Hei, Kenny 	
Lau Ho Pong, Justin Cole 
Tam Cho Yi, Mark 

1501
1528
2510
2518
4429
5413
5420
5430
5424
5423
5433

3rd Place Merit Edgar Hui 	
Cheng Chi Him, David

1511
6426

Proficiency Collin Chiu 1504

International Youth Exchange Scholarship Video cum English 
Essay Competition 2019 1st Runner-up  [Kowloon District] Lam Chun Kiu 4407

Joint School Music Competition 2019 - 
Secondary School Ensemble - Percussion Gold Award

Alvin Woo 	  
Lee Cheuk Hei, Martin 
Lo Ka Shing   
Lo Yin Cho, Joe 
Leung Yan 	    
Ng Chun Kai 
Ma Ho Yin    
Ma Yeuk Yin 
Leung Tak Pui

1119
1519
2309
2415
3313
5215
5309
5311
5425

Joint School Music Competition 2019 - 
Symphonic Band Secondary Gold Award

Alvin Woo 	    
Wong Tsz Ho  
Wong Chun Wing
Ho Ho Hin    
Lee Cheuk Hei, Martin    
Keith Wong    
Wong Hoi Chun
Wong Ting Fung
Lo Ka Shing    
Tan Hiu Ning, Hugo
Wong Lok Man
Law Kai Hin   
Lo Yin Cho, Joe
Tsang Hon Sing
Lo Tsz Nok    
Pun Yung Ho  
Tan Lok Hei   	
Leung Yan     
Philip Au	     
Chan Kwan Shing  
Lai Tsz Yin, Matthew
Chow Wai Chung  
Hung Chi Ho  
Kong Sing Wing
Lee Man Him   
Li Ki Chin, Elton   
Ng Chun Kai   
Ma Ho Yin     
Ma Yeuk Yin   
Ng Shing Tai   
Ho Chun Hung
Leung Tak Pui  

1119
1221
1320
1509
1519
1531
2221
2222
2309
2318
2323
2413
2415
2423
2514
2522
2527
3313
3401
4101
4115
4215
4219
5112
5114
5212
5215
530
5311
5323
5329
5425

 Mathematics Team

 Outstanding performance in Speech Festival

 School Wind Band
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71st Hong Kong Schools Music Festival - Flute Solo -Junior

Certificate of Merit

Lai Tsz Yin Matthew 4114

71st Hong Kong Schools Music Festival - Piano Solo -Grade Six Cheng Kwan Kwo 5431

71st Hong Kong Schools Music Festival - Recorder Duet Wong Chin Man
Ho Ka Ho 

2321
2302

71st Hong Kong Schools Music Festival - Recorder Ensemble

Ho Ka Ho 
Leung Ching Yuen 
Wong Chin Man 
Chan Chun Hin	
Leung Ho Chuen 
Chu Ho Lam 
Dam Quy Kam 
Ng Kwan Ho

2302
2307
2321
3205
3511
4404
5307
5334

71st Hong Kong Schools Music Festival - School Choir Certificate of Proficiency School Choir

71st Hong Kong Schools Music Festival - Vocal Solo
Certificate of Merit Woo Ka Lok  4217

Certificate of Proficiency Law Sum Chuen 4220

71st Hong Kong Schools Music Festival - Vocal Solo
Certificate of Merit

Chow Chi Hin 2404

71st Hong Kong Schools Music Festival-Recorder Duet Dam Quy Kim
Ng Kwan Ho

5307
5334

Hong Kong Football Association 
5-a-side Jockey Club Cup 2018-19
2018-19年度賽馬會五人足球盃

Boys U17 3rd Runner-up
男子U17第四名

Lin Ngai Wang
Lee Cheuk Hin, Justin 
Ed Ng Lok Yu
Pang Kei Yin, Justin
Poon Kuen Sun
Heung Ka Sing
Ng Ho Lung
Lam Tung Hon
Wong Chi Him
Yuen Wai Pan
Lam Man Lung
Leung Wai Yin

4119
4308
4315
4316
4317
4325
4327
4408
4414
5226
5320
5321

Boys U15 1st Runner-up
男子U15亞軍

Lau Yuk Chung
Roeksasud Rattapum
Fung Chi Wai
Au Chun Ming
Lau Kwok Yiu
Ng Yat Hei
Tung Cheuk Man
Ko Chun Yeung
Lok Tsz Hin
Ng Siu Chung
Wong Ka Hei
Mak King Lam
Au Yeung Ho Ming
Lui Chung Sing

1107
1113
2107
2201
2212
2218
2319
2410
2416
2418
2425
2516
3201
3421

HKSSF Inter-School Table Tennis Competition (Division 2) Boys B Grade 2nd Runner-up

Chow Chi Hin 
Choi Yu Sum
Yip Wing Chung
Chung Hiu Fung

2404
3209
3324
3504

 Football Team

Address: 46 New Clear Water Bay Road, Kowloon

Tel: 3752 4500

Fax: 2325 2358

E-mail: contact@sjacs.edu.hk

 家庭 Family

「作子女的，要孝敬你的父親和母親; 作父母的，
   要用主的規範和訓誡，教養子女。」（弗 6:2-4）
  “Children, obey your parents. Parents, bring your 
    children’s up with training and instruction of the Lord”    
   (Ephesians 6:2-4)

 Recorder Team

Connect with us


